

**Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCAP-22-0000561
28-MAR-2023
10:50 AM
Dkt. 26 RB**

SCAP-22-0000561

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I

| | | |
|------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| STATE OF HAWAII, |) | CASE ID. 2CPC-17-964 (1) |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff-Appellant, |) | APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING |
| |) | DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS |
| vs. |) | COUNTS 1 & 2 FILED AUGUST 30, |
| |) | 2022 |
| CHRISTOPHER L. WILSON, |) | |
| |) | CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND |
| Defendant-Appellee. |) | CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAI‘I |
| |) | |
| |) | HONORABLE KIRSTIN M. HAMMAN |
| |) | JUDGE |

STATE OF HAWAI‘I’S REPLY BRIEF

DEPARTMENT OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 207

ANDREW H. MARTIN 8307
Acting Prosecuting Attorney
By
RICHARD B. ROST 7947
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
County of Maui
Wailuku, Hawai‘i 96793
Tel. No. (808) 270-8286
Fax. No. (808) 270-7927
Email: Richard.Rost@co.maui.hi.us

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED..... | ii |
| I. DISCUSSION..... | 1 |
| A. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S FINDING OF FACT REGARDING WILSON'S PURPOSE FOR ILLEGALLY CARRYING AN UNPERMITTED, UNLICENSED FIREARM WHILE TRESPASSING HAS NO BASIS IN THE RECORD..... | 1 |
| B. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THERE ARE NO EXCEPTIONS FOR SELF DEFENSE UNDER HRS § 132-25 AND § 134-27..... | 3 |
| C. WILSON LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE HRS § 134-9 DUE TO HIS FAILURE TO EVEN APPLY FOR A CARRY LICENSE..... | 4 |
| D. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE CIRCUIT COURT TO DISMISS COUNTS 1 AND 2 BASED ON <i>BRUEN</i> | 7 |
| II. CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)..... | 7, 10 |
| <u>Life of the Land v. Land Use Commission</u> , 63 Haw. 166, 623 P.2d 431 (1981)..... | 6 |
| <u>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</u> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)..... | 7, 10 |
| <u>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</u> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)..... | Passim |
| <u>People v. Brundige</u> , 182 N.Y.S.3d 595 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023)..... | 6 |
| <u>People v. Rodriguez</u> , 171 N.Y.S.3d 802 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022)..... | 5-6 |
| <u>People v. Velez</u> 85 Cal.App.5th 957, 302 Cal.Rptr.3d 88 (Cal.App. 5 th Dist.2022) (2009) <i>as modified</i> (Dec. 14, 2022)..... | 6 |
| <u>People v. Williams</u> , 78 Misc.3d 1205(A), 183 N.Y.S.3d 297(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023)..... | 6 |
| <u>State v. Almeida</u> , 54 Haw. 443, 509 P.2d 549 (1973)..... | 2-3 |
| <u>State v. Armitage</u> , 132 Hawai`i 36, 319 P.3d 1044 (2014)..... | 4, 5 |
| <u>State v. Grahovac</u> , 52 Haw. 527, 480 P.2d 148, (1971)..... | 6-7 |
| <u>State v. Talo</u> , No. SCWC-20-0000457, 2023 WL 2523951 (Mar. 15, 2023)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Wilson</u> , 92 Hawai`i 45, 987 P.2d 268 (1999)..... | 2, 3 |
| <u>State v. Van Dyke</u> , 101 Hawai`i 377, 69 P.3d 88 (2003), <i>as corrected</i> (May 23, 2003) <i>as amended</i> (June 5, 2003)..... | 3 |
| <u>United States v. Rahimi</u> , 61 F.4th 443, 2023 WL 2317796 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

HAWAII REVISED STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|------------------|
| Section 134-5..... | 3 |
| Section 134-7..... | 7 |
| Section 134-9..... | 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| Section 134-25..... | 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| Section 134-27..... | 3, 4, 5, 7 |

HAWAII ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| Section 13-261-10..... | 5 |
|------------------------|---|

HAWAII RULES OF PENAL PROCEDURE

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| Rule 47(a)..... | 2 |
|-----------------|---|

UNITED STATES CODE ANNOTATED

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C.A. § 922 (g) (8)..... | 8 |
|--------------------------------|---|

SCAP-22-0000561
